

No. 12-50049

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

HILDA L. SOLIS, SECRETARY OF LABOR,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY AND PROTECTIVE SERVICES,
CHILD PROTECTION SERVICES DIVISION,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

NICKOLE C. WINNETT
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Room N-2716
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20210
(202) 693-5802

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Nature of the Case and the Course of Proceedings.....	2
B. The District Court's Decision.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
THE SECRETARY'S ACTION AGAINST THE STATE OF TEXAS FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE OVERTIME AND RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS OF THE FLSA IS NOT BARRED BY SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY BECAUSE SUPREME COURT AND FIFTH CIRCUIT PRECEDENT ESTABLISH THAT THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT MAY BRING AN ACTION TO ENFORCE FEDERAL LAW AGAINST THE STATES.....	10
A. The State of Texas Consented to Suits Brought by the Federal Government When It Ratified the Constitution.....	10
B. Supreme Court Precedent Specifically Establishes that the Secretary May Bring an FLSA Action for Monetary Damages Against the States on Behalf of State Employees.....	14
C. The Nominal-Party Doctrine Is Not Applicable to Claims Brought By the Secretary on Behalf of State Employees for Monetary Damages and Thus Does Not Bar Those Claims.....	18
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
CERTIFICATE OF IDENTICAL BRIEFS AND VIRUS CHECK	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody,
 422 U.S. 405 (1975) 29

Alden v. Maine,
 527 U.S. 706 (1999) 6, 7, 10, 15, 16

Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.,
 450 U.S. 728 (1981) 28

Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett,
 531 U.S. 356 (2001) 12, 13, 16

Bell Atlantic Md., Inc. v. MCI Worldcom, Inc.,
 240 F.3d 279 (4th Cir. 2001) 22

Brennan v. State of Iowa,
 494 F.2d 100 27

Chao v. Va. Dep't of Transp.,
 291 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2002) 4, 21, 22

*County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties
 Union, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter*,
 492 U.S. 573 (1989) 11, 17

Dellmuth v. Muth,
 491 U.S. 223 (1989) 12

Donovan v. University of Tex. at El Paso,
 643 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1981) 26

Ex parte Young,
 209 U.S. 123 S. Ct. (1908) 13

EEOC v. Bd. of Sup'rs for Univ. of La. Sys.,
 559 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2009) 2, 6, 8, 10, 24

EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.,
 534 U.S. 279 (2002) 25

Cases -- continued

Emps. of Dep't of Pub. Health & Welfare v. Dep't of Pub. Health & Welfare,
411 U.S. 279 (1973) 4, 6, 7, 14, 15

Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.,
556 U.S. 528 (1985) 13

Idaho v. United States,
533 U.S. 262 (2001) 5, 11

Marshall v. A & M Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist.,
605 F.2d 186 (5th Cir. 1979) 8 & *passim*

New Hampshire v. La.,
108 U.S. 76 (1883) 4, 18, 19, 20

Principality of Monaco v. Miss.,
292 U.S. 313 (1934) 11

Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.,
506 U.S. 139 (1993) 1, 2

Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb,
331 U.S. 722 (1947) 28

Seminole Tribe v. Fla.,
517 U.S. 44 (1996) 10, 17

Solis v. State of Tex.,
No. 1:11-cv-469 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 17, 2012) 5

Solis v. Texas,
No. 12-50049 (5th Cir. Apr. 18, 2012) 5

United States v. Minn.,
270 U.S. 181 (1926) 20, 21

United States v. Miss.,
380 U.S. 128 (1965) 10

United States v. Miss. Dep't of Pub. Safety,
321 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2003) 6 & *passim*

Cases -- continued

United States v. Tex.,
143 U.S. 621 (1892) 11

West Virginia v. United States,
479 U.S. 305 (1987) 11

Wirtz v. Jones,
340 F.2d 901 (5th Cir. 1965) 25, 26

Wirtz v. Malthor, Inc.,
391 F.2d 1 (9th Cir. 1968) 26

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. 1331 1
28 U.S.C. 1345 1

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967,
29 U.S.C.A. 621 *et seq.* 24

American with Disabilities Act of 1990,
42 U.S.C. 12101 *et seq.* 12

Education of the Handicapped Act,
20 U.S.C. 1400(a) 12

Equal Pay Act,
29 U.S.C. 201 25

Fair Labor Standards Act,
29 U.S.C. 203(d) 28
29 U.S.C. 216 14
29 U.S.C. 216(b) 14, 28
29 U.S.C. 216(c) 14, 16, 27, 28
29 U.S.C. 217 1 & *passim*

Miscellaneous:

Constitution of the United States, available
at <http://www.usconstitution.net/const.html>,

Article VI.....	16
Article XI.....	10
